Published in BangladeshGazette Extraordinary Dated 18th May, 1994

Act No. 4 of 1994

An Act made to amend the Bangladesh Shilpakala Academy Act, 1989

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Bangladesh Shilpakala Academy Act, 1989 (Act No. 22 of 1989) for carrying out the purposes mentioned below;

Now, therefore, it is enacted as follows: -

## 1. Short title. -

This Act may be called the Bangladesh ShilpakalaAcademy (Amendment) Act, 1994.

## 2. Amendment of section 5 of Act No. 22 of 1989. -

For the fullstop at the end of the provision of sub-section (2) of section 5 of theBangladesh Shilpakala Academy Act, 1989 (ActNo. 22 of 1989), heretoafterreferred to as the said Act, shall be substituted a colon and thereaftershall be inserted the following provision, namely:—"Provided further that the Government may at any time cancel the nomination of a nominated member."

## 3. Amendment of section 13 of Act No. 22 of 1989. -

For the word member-secretary in sub-section (3) of section 13 of the said Act shall be substituted the word "Secretary".



版权所有:全球法规网 Copyright@ http://policy.mofcom.gov.cn